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A. Introduction

1. This is an appeal against the verdict of the trial judge in the Supreme Court orally
pronounced on 30 April 2021. The reasons for the verdicts were published on 11 June 2021,
The trial judge returned verdicts of not guilty in relation to all four (4) charges brought against
the respondent.

B. Facts

2. MrMahe was charged with one count of intentional assault contrary to section 107(a) of the
Penal Code Act (Count 1), one count of being drunk and disorderly contrary to section 148(b)
of the Act (Count 2) and two counts of failure to comply with and observe the law contrary
to section 13(1){a} and section 19 of the Leadership Code Act.

3. It was alleged that on 4t April 2020 Mr Mahe had gone into a Vietnamese restaurant in Port
Vila and assaulted Jackson Noal Katenga by squeezing his neck. Further it was alleged that
Mr Mahe was drunk and acted in a disorderly manner, being shirtless, hiting tables and .
chairs and causing room dividers to fall, and causing diners to flee from the restaurant.
Finally it was alleged Mr Mahe’s actions were inconsistent and contrary to sections 13 and




19 of the Leadership Code Act. These latter two charges were wholly dependent on charges
1 and 2 being proved.

4. Mr Mahe denied all allegations. A trial was held. The Prosecutions called 6 witnesses
namely Jackson Noal Katenga, Lisa Tran, Madonna Meltenoven, John Stephen, Andrew
Kalman and James Bila.

C. The Judgment
5. Thetrial judge evaluated the evidence in relation to the assault charge in Count 1 and said:

"9, In refation to count 1, the main issue is whether the complainant was
intentionally assaulted,

10.  The complainant says he was having dinner in the restaurant with two
Korean friends when Mr Mahe walked into the restaurant drunk and with
no shirt. He says Mr Mahe was very drunk. When Mr Mahe saw him Mr
Mahe walked towards him and put his arm around his neck and
squeezed his neck pufling him down. Under cross examinafion he
refused to answer questions relating to why Mrs Gesa was held in
custody in Cell No 6. He told the Court that he will not answer those
questions.

11, The secunty guard John Stephen said when he was called to assist the
complainant Mr Mahe had his arm around the complainant's neck and
was pulfing him down.

12, Ms Meltenoven gave evidence that af the refevant time there were 6
people in the restaurant. The complainant and his two Korean friends
having dinner and herself, Linda and Ketura. Around 6 pm they received
a call from Donald Mr Mahe's driver ordering soup. Around 7pm Donald
and Mr Mahe came to gef the soup. Mr Mahe was drunk so she told
Donaid to take him home. When Mr Mahe entered the restaurant again
she took his hand and led him to his car and toid them to go home. She
said Mr Mahe wore nylon shorts and no shirt.

13 Under cross examination, Ms Meltenoven said she was there in the
restaurant when Mr Mahe entered, he was drunk but he did not assault
the complainant. She maintained her evidence that there was no
assauft.

14 Ms Meltenoven gave her evidence confidently and without any
hesitation. | accept her evidence as a witness of truth. She admitfed
under cross exarnination that the complainant and Mr Kalman attended
her work place several times to get her to make a statermnent. She was
concerned and got advice from Christina Gesa as her lawyer. She falt
pressured fo say something that did nof happen. She filed a swom
statement to that effect in a refated maftter which was fendered
as Exhibit D4. At paragraph 12 she deposed that:-

“12. I understood that he (Mr Kalman) wanted me to mention
something which did not take place on that incident of 4 April
2020 and | did nof want fo lie”."




6.  The trial judge accepted the evidence of Ms Meltenoven and found there was no assault.

7. Inrelation to the charge of being drunk and disorderly in Count 2, the trial judge evaluated
the evidence of the complainant with Mr Mahe’s denial and the evidence of Lisa Tran and
said at [21]:

"L jsa Tran said Mr Mahe is one of her regufar customers and would not do such
athing. Ms Meltenoven in her evidence in chief, said when Mr Mahe and Donald
entered the restaurant they were tafking and laughing. She agreed Mr Mahe
was drunk but he was not disorderly or hiffing chairs as alfeged by the
complainant.”

8.  The trial judge made the following findings at [29] and [30]:

29.  “Given the contradictions in the prosecution evidence, 1 find that the
complainant was not assaufted by Mr. Mahe. Similarly Mr. Mahe was
not drunk and disorderly. There was na complaint made by the owner of
the restaurant abouf Mr Mahe's befraviour if any. Mr, Bila confirmed that
there was no evidence to charge Mr. Mahe.

30.  When considering the evidence in fotalify, | am not satisfied that the
prosecution has proved its case to the requisite standard in relation fo
count 1 and 2. It therefore follows that Counts 3 and 4 afso cannot be
sustained.”

The Appeal

9. The appeal raised one ultimate ground: whether the verdict entered was unsafe and
unsatisfactory; and further, that the alleged failure to provide reasons for a decision
amounted to an error of law.

Discussicn

10.  First, the Prosecutions complained about the frial judge’s acceptance of Ms Meltenoven's
evidence that there was no assault and submitted the reason for her not seeing the assault
was due to the fact she was in the kitchen af the time the alleged assault occurred.

11. MrKarae submitted the trial judge did not consider or failed to place sufficient weight on the
evidence of the compiainant and of John Stephen, the security officer who actually saw the
assault and was called on fo assist.

12. Secondly, the Prosecutions submitted the triai judge shouid not have accepted the evidence
of Lisa Tran because she was not at the restaurant at the time of the alleged drunk and
disorderty conduct charge.

13. Mr Morrison in response said the incident was a mere hug and not an assault. Counsel
argued it was a case of a drunken man approaching the complainant who was reluctant to
have any engagement and that was all there was to it.




14.

In regard to Ms Tran’s evidence Mr Morrison accepted the witness was not present at the
beginning but maintained that she did attend when Ms Meltenoven had called her up on the
phone.

F.  The intentional assault point

15.

16.

17.

18.

The trial judge discussed this point at [25] of the verdict and set out the full report of Jackson
Noal Katenga, the complainant. That report formed the basis of the complaint of the assault.
The report makes no mention or complaint of any assault by Mr Mahe against Mr Katenga.

At [26] the judge said:

“In his Police staterment of the same date the complainant aftaches the above
report as his complaint. In an earfier statement made by the complainant dated
& April 2020 the compfainant says MrMahe squeezed his neck. The latter report
does not mention Mr Mahe assautting the complainant and it was signed by the
complainant,”

Then in [27] of the verdict the judge said:

"Ms Meltenoven’s evidence contradicts the complainant. She said there was no
assauff. When she was pursued by the complainant and Mr Kalman fo make a
statement, she sought advice from Mrs Gesa. Apparently the complainant did
not like it and had Mrs Gesa arrested and placed in celf No 6 for assisting Ms
Meltenoven. When cross examnined about-why Mrs Gesa was arested the
complainant refused fo answer the questions.”

From those discussions of evidence the judge found at [29] there were contradictions in the
prosecution evidence and concluded there was no assault inflicted by Mr Mahe on the
complainant as alleged. It did not matter therefore that Ms Meltenoven may have been in
the kitchen for some of the time. She told the Court what she had seen and the judge
regarded her evidence as reliable.

The evidence of the complainant lost credibility when he refused to answer questions in
cross-examination in reiation to the arrest of Mrs Gesa. It was also significant to the judge,
and understandably so, that the complainant in one report of the incident (recorded
in Exhibit D2} did not mention any assault. And the evidence of the security officer also is
questionable as fo its credibifity and reliability aiso in light of the Report which made no
mention of any alleged assault, and in light of the steps taken by Mr Katenga and Mr Kalman
in attempting to get Ms Meltenoven to make a false statement to be used in evidence against
Mr Mahe. The judge recorded this at [14] of the verdict.

G. Lisa Tran’s Evidence

19.

Ms Tran's evidence related to the charge of drunk and disorderly conduct against Mr Mahe.
The complaint was that recorded in [20] of the verdict that “ when Mr Mahe walked info the

the restaurant”




20.

All Ms Tran said was that Mr Mahe was a regular customer and would not do such a thing.
This is an opinion as to character of Mr Mahe. The report set out by the judge in [25] of the
verdict makes no mention of hitting chairs and tables. The judge accepted at [24] Mr Bila’s
evidence that Mr Mahe, although drunk, was not disorderiy. That was the end of that charge.

Conclusions

21.

22.

23.

24.

Nothing was made of the charges complained of in counts 3 and 4 as these hinged on the
charges in Counts 1 and 2. Once the charges in Counts 1 and 2 fell, the charges in Counts
3 and 4 fell as well.

The judge said in [30] that he had considered ‘the evidence in fofality, | am not safisfied that
the prosectition has proved its case to the requisite standard”. It is not correct that the judge
did not provide reasons for his conclusions. The reference to his reasons is sufficient to
show that that submission was not correct. The refinement of that argument was that there
were no reasons given for rejecting the evidence of the complainant and of the security
guard. That is also not correct. The short answer is that there was evidence inconsistent
with their evidence, which the judge found to be impressive and reliable. There were also
inconsistencies in the version of events presented by the complainant including that he did
not mention any assault in one report of the incident, and there was his refusal to answer
relevant questions about the reasons for him having Mrs Gesa apprehended.

We accept there may have been some areas in which the judge might have referred to the
evidence in his reasons in a little more detail. But that is clearly not sufficient to disturb the
findings and verdict of the judge. He had the benefit of seeing all the witnesses. There were
differences in critical respects between the evidence of the complainant and the security
guard on the one hand and of Ms Meltenoven, Mr Biia and Ms Tran on the other. Those
latter three persons were assessed by the judge as credible witnesses. In those
circumstances, it is not at all surprising that the judge did not regard the charges as proved
beyond reasonable doubt. The Prosecution’s submissions that the verdict was unsafe and
unsatisfactory is not made out by pointing to evidence which, if accepted in its entirety, might
prove the charges beyond reasonable doubt. That ignores ail the other evidence. We do not
see any error of law made by the Judge.

The appeal is dismissed.
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